



2022 CDBG Street Improvement Project - 14th Street, D Street & E Street - Federally Funded

BID RECAP - APPARENT LOW BIDDER - West Coast Paving, Inc

Bid Item	Description	Quantity	Units	Engineers Estimate of Probable Costs		Apparent Low Bidder		Spanish Springs Construction		Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc	
				Unit Price	Amount	West Coast Paving, Inc	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price
1	Perform Root Mitigation by an ISA Certified Arborist, complete (Contingent)	8	HR	\$175.00	\$1,400.00	\$125.00	\$1,000.00	\$175.00	\$1,400.00	\$150.00	\$1,200.00
2	Furnish & Install 1/2-Inch Steel Plate with Non-Skid Surface, complete (Contingent)	100	SF	\$100.00	\$10,000.00	\$10.50	\$1,050.00	\$150.00	\$15,000.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00
3	Remove Existing Storm Drain Structure, complete and in place	1	LS	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.00	\$13,467.50	\$13,467.50
4	Remove Existing Concrete Box Culvert, complete and in place	1	LS	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$17,221.50	\$17,221.50	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
5	Pulverize Existing Pavement and Base, (12-Inch Depth), complete and in place	43,130	SF	\$1.60	\$69,008.00	\$1.65	\$71,164.50	\$2.70	\$116,451.00	\$2.00	\$86,260.00
6	Overexcavation of Unsuitable Material, complete and in place (Contingent)	100	CY	\$70.00	\$7,000.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$80.00	\$8,000.00	\$75.00	\$7,500.00
7	Excavate and Regrade Roadway Section, E Street, Station 3+50 to 5+00	1	LS	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$17,024.00	\$17,024.00	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
8	Furnish & Place 4-Inch Plantmix Bituminous Pavement, complete and in place	43,130	SF	\$3.40	\$146,642.00	\$3.95	\$170,363.50	\$5.55	\$239,371.50	\$4.75	\$204,867.50
9	Furnish & Install Type I Sewer Manhole and ALL Appurtenances, complete and in place	2	EA	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$10,900.00	\$21,800.00	\$8,500.00	\$17,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$36,000.00
10	Furnish & Install NDOT Type IV Storm Drain Manhole and All Appurtenances, complete and in place (Contingent)	1	EA	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$34,000.00	\$34,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00
11	Furnish & Install 8-inch SDR-35 PVC Sewer Main Pipe Removal/Disposal of Existing Pipe, and All Appurtenances, complete and in place	150	LF	\$225.00	\$33,750.00	\$129.00	\$19,350.00	\$285.00	\$42,750.00	\$195.00	\$29,250.00
12	Furnish & Install 36-inch SDR-35 PVC Storm Drain Pipe and All Appurtenances, complete and in place	200	LF	\$350.00	\$70,000.00	\$550.00	\$110,000.00	\$595.00	\$119,000.00	\$350.00	\$70,000.00
13	Active Sewer Lateral Verification, (4" & 6"), and ALL Appurtenances complete and in place	2	EA	\$850.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,750.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,900.00	\$7,800.00	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00
14	Remove Existing Catch Basin and Associated Piping, Complete	2	EA	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,900.00	\$3,800.00	\$2,900.00	\$5,800.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00
15	Remove Existing, Furnish & Install New Type 4R Drainage Inlet, complete and in place	2	EA	\$6,200.00	\$12,400.00	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$1,900.00	\$3,800.00	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00
16	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Type 1 Curb and Gutter, complete and in place	1,837	LF	\$49.25	\$90,472.25	\$82.00	\$150,634.00	\$77.00	\$141,449.00	\$85.00	\$156,145.00
17	Construct PCC Post Curb, complete and in place	25	LF	\$55.00	\$1,375.00	\$101.00	\$2,525.00	\$120.00	\$3,000.00	\$110.00	\$2,750.00
18	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Sidewalk, complete and in place	10,075	SF	\$13.30	\$133,997.50	\$16.50	\$166,237.50	\$16.90	\$170,267.50	\$20.00	\$201,500.00
19	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Residential Driveway Approach, complete and in place	1,174	SF	\$16.75	\$19,664.50	\$26.00	\$30,524.00	\$26.50	\$31,111.00	\$28.00	\$32,872.00
20	Remove Existing and Construct PCC Commercial Driveway Approach, complete and in place	2,425	SF	\$21.00	\$50,925.00	\$27.50	\$66,687.50	\$27.00	\$65,475.00	\$30.00	\$72,750.00
21	Remove Existing and Construct PCC ADA Accessible Ramps, complete and in place	7	EA	\$3,450.00	\$24,150.00	\$5,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$2,850.00	\$19,950.00	\$6,000.00	\$42,000.00
22	Protect and Adjust Existing Catch Basin, Complete and in place	2	EA	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00
23	Remove Existing Electrical Pull Box and Furnish and Install New Traffic Rated Pull Box, Complete and in place	1	EA	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,700.00	\$3,700.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
24	Protect and Adjust Manhole, to Finish Grade, Including New Frame and Cover, Complete and in place	5	EA	\$2,150.00	\$10,750.00	\$1,200.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,080.00	\$10,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$14,000.00
25	Protect and Adjust Utility Valve to Finish Grade, Complete and in place	13	EA	\$1,175.00	\$15,275.00	\$500.00	\$6,500.00	\$1,040.00	\$13,520.00	\$1,400.00	\$18,200.00
26	Protect and Adjust Water Meter Box to Finish Grade, complete and in place	6	EA	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$600.00	\$3,600.00	\$1,100.00	\$6,600.00	\$1,700.00	\$10,200.00
27	Install 4-inch Solid Double Yellow Stripe, (Type II waterborne) complete and in place	280	LF	\$1.70	\$476.00	\$1.50	\$420.00	\$3.00	\$840.00	\$2.50	\$700.00
28	Install 24-inch Stop Bar (Thermoplastic), complete and in place	50	LF	\$15.75	\$787.50	\$18.00	\$900.00	\$16.00	\$800.00	\$15.00	\$750.00
29	Install International Crosswalk (Thermoplastic), complete and in place	190	LF	\$15.00	\$2,850.00	\$15.00	\$2,850.00	\$16.00	\$3,040.00	\$15.00	\$2,850.00
30	Install 8-foot STOP Legend (Thermoplastic), complete and in place	4	EA	\$375.00	\$1,500.00	\$365.00	\$1,460.00	\$450.00	\$1,800.00	\$400.00	\$1,600.00
31	Paint Curb, complete and in place	265	LF	\$3.40	\$901.00	\$2.00	\$530.00	\$3.50	\$927.50	\$3.00	\$795.00
32	Remove and Replace Existing Fencing (Wood, Chain-Link, or Wrought Iron) complete and in place (Contingent)	100	LF	\$105.00	\$10,500.00	\$52.00	\$5,200.00	\$270.00	\$27,000.00	\$200.00	\$20,000.00
33	Asbestos Abatement, Handling, Storage, and Disposal Plan (AAHSD)	1	LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$680.00	\$680.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
34	Furnish & Install 4" Restrained Ductile Iron Waterline and All Appurtenances, complete and in place	20	LF	\$170.00	\$3,400.00	\$664.00	\$13,280.00	\$540.00	\$10,800.00	\$550.00	\$11,000.00



2022 CDBG Street Improvement Project - 14th Street, D Street & E Street - Federally Funded
BID RECAP - APPARENT LOW BIDDER - West Coast Paving, Inc

				Engineers Estimate of Probable Costs		Apparent Low Bidder West Coast Paving, Inc		Spanish Springs Construction		Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc	
35	Furnish & Install 6" Restarined Ductile Iron Waterline and All Appurtenances, comlete and in place	290	LF	\$180.00	\$52,200.00	\$310.00	\$89,900.00	\$360.00	\$104,400.00	\$550.00	\$159,500.00
36	Furnish & Install 4" Diameter Gate Valve, complete and in place	1	EA	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00	\$8,400.00	\$8,400.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
37	Furnish & Install 6" Diameter Gate Valve, complete and in place	6	EA	\$2,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$19,200.00	\$2,600.00	\$15,600.00	\$3,500.00	\$21,000.00
38	Furnish & Install 2" Temporary Flush or Service Assembly, complete and in place	1	EA	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$5,700.00	\$5,700.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
39	Furnish & Install Tracer Wire Test Station, complete and in place	2	EA	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,160.00	\$2,320.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00
40	Install 1" Service Reconnections, complete and in place	9	EA	\$2,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$2,250.00	\$20,250.00	\$6,500.00	\$58,500.00
41	Tie-over & Connection of New Mains to Existing, complete and in place	3	EA	\$5,500.00	\$16,500.00	\$2,800.00	\$8,400.00	\$7,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$39,000.00
42	Grout & Abandon Ex. 4" Cast Iron Waterline. Complete and in place	230	LF	\$18.00	\$4,140.00	\$14.00	\$3,220.00	\$25.00	\$5,750.00	\$40.00	\$9,200.00
43	Remove Ex. 4" Cast Iron Waterline	20	LF	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	\$240.00	\$4,800.00	\$190.00	\$3,800.00	\$140.00	\$2,800.00
44	Remove Ex. 6" Asbestos Cement Waterline	35	LF	\$100.00	\$3,500.00	\$200.00	\$7,000.00	\$190.00	\$6,650.00	\$270.00	\$9,450.00
45	Rock Excavation (Contingent)	25	CY	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$550.00	\$13,750.00
46	Additional Trench Excavation Depth and Backfill (Contingent)	100	VF/LF	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$132.00	\$13,200.00	\$32.00	\$3,200.00	\$60.00	\$6,000.00
47	SS/SD Crossing, Excavatable Slurry Backfill (Contingent)	1	EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$650.00	\$650.00
48	Force Account	1	LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00		\$50,000.00		\$50,000.00		\$50,000.00
					\$965,213.75		\$1,209,000.00		\$1,411,044.00		\$1,569,007.00